estimates made for the same date in accordance with previous GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any
difference in accounting policies), unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error. Ind
AS estimates as at April 01, 2017 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity
with previous GAAP except where Ind AS required a different basis for estimates as compared to the
previous GAAP.

• Reconciliations between IGAAP and Ind AS:

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The
following tables represent the reconciliations from IGAAP to Ind AS. The presentation requirements under IGAAP
differs from Ind AS and hence the IGAAP information has been reclassified for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS.
The reclassified IGAAP information is derived based on the audited financial statements of the Company for the
year ended March 31, 2017 and March 31, 2018.

RECONCILIATION OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH 2018

CIN No L29190GJ2007PLC050607, E-Mail ID-info@loyalequipments.com, Tel. 2716-269033
   (In '000)

Particulars Footnotes Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

 ASSETS

 A.  Non-Current Assets
   (i) Fixed Assets
   (a) Plant, Property and Equipment   53566.61 0.00 53566.61

   (b) Capital Work-in-Progress   8321.50 0.00 8321.50

   (c) Investment Properties   0.00 0.00 0.00

   (d) Goodwill   0.00 0.00 0.00

   (e) Other Intangible Assets   1161.76 0.00 1161.76

   (f) Intangible Assets under
Development

0.00 0.00 0.00

   (g) Biological Assets other then
bearer Plants

0.00 0.00 0.00

   (ii) Financial Assets

   (a) Investments  a 1117.79 -154.73 963.06

   (b) Trade Recievables   0.00 0.00 0.00

   (c) Loans & Advances   1921.58 0.00 1921.58

   (iii) Deferred Tax Assets (Net)  b 18.05 -18.05 0.00

   (iv) Other Non Current Assets  c 1882.68 -1882.68 0.00

B. Current Assets
   (i) Inventories   125735.40 0.00 125735.40

   (ii) Financial Assets

   (a) Current Investments  0.00 0.00 0.00

   (b) Trade Recievables  34020.11 0.00 34020.11

   (c) Cash & Cash Equivalents  2940.64 0.00 2940.64

   (d) Short Term Loans & Advances  6889.22 0.00 6889.22

   (iv) Current Tax Assets (Net)  d 0.00 204.40 204.40

   (v) Other Current Assets  d 19689.89 -8127.05 11562.84

 Loyal Equipments Limited – Annual Report 2018-19 114

 TOTAL ASSETS   257265.23 -9978.11 247287.12

 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

 A. Equity

   (i) Equity Share Capital   102000.00 0.00 102000.00

   (ii) Other Equity  a,b,c,f,g,h,i   35790.30   3481.49   32308.81

   Total Equity   137790.30 -3481.49 134308.81

 B. Liabilities

   Non-Current Liabilities

   (i) Financial Liabilities

   (a) Long Term Borrowings   5624.15 0.00 5624.15

   (b) Trade Payables   0.00 0.00 0.00

   (c) Other Long Term Liabilities   0.00 0.00 0.00

   (ii) Long Term Provisions   958.49 0.00 958.49

   (iii) Deferred Tax Liabilities  b 0.00 1426.04 1426.04

   (iv) Other Long Term Liabilities   0.00 0.00 0.00

   Current Liabilities

   (i) Financial Liabilities

   (a) Short Term Borrowings  e 17894.35 -6652.05 11242.30

   (b) Trade Payables   49893.49 0.00 49893.49

   (c) Other Current Liabilities  e 37181.79 6652.05 43833.84

   (ii) Short Term Provisions  d 7922.66 -7922.66 0.00

   (iii) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)   0.00 0.00 0.00

 TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILTIES   257265.23 -9978.11 247287.12

RECONCILIATION OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 01ST APRIL, 2017

CIN No L29190GJ2007PLC050607, E-Mail ID-info@loyalequipments.com, Tel. 2716-269033
   (In '000)

Particulars Footnotes
Previous

GAAP
Adjustments Ind AS

 ASSETS

 A.  Non-Current Assets
   (i) Fixed Assets
   (a) Plant, Property and Equipment   49287.41 0.00 49287.41

   (b) Capital Work-in-Progress   1120.17 0.00 1120.17

   (c) Investment Properties   0.00 0.00 0.00

   (d) Goodwill   0.00 0.00 0.00

   (e) Other Intangible Assets   1982.79 0.00 1982.79

   (f) Intangible Assets under
Development

0.00 0.00 0.00

   (g) Biological Assets other then bearer
Plants

0.00 0.00 0.00

   (ii) Financial Assets

   (a) Investments  a 1409.19 -117.84 1291.35

   (b) Trade Recievables   0.00 0.00 0.00

   (c) Loans & Advances   687.52 0.00 687.52

   (iii) Deferred Tax Assets (Net)   0.00 0.00 0.00

   (iv) Other Non Current Assets  c 2074.01 -2074.01 0.00

 Loyal Equipments Limited – Annual Report 2018-19 115

B. Current Assets
   (i) Inventories   62650.69 0.00 62650.69

   (ii) Financial Assets

   (a) Current Investments  14406.50 0.00 14406.50

   (b) Trade Recievables  28185.74 0.00 28185.74

   (c) Cash & Cash Equivalents  19499.03 0.00 19499.03

   (d) Short Term Loans & Advances  415.31 0.00 415.31

   (iv) Current Tax Assets (Net)   0.00 0.00 0.00

   (v) Other Current Assets   16348.77 0.00 16348.77

 TOTAL ASSETS   198067.13 -2191.85 195875.28

 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

 A. Equity

   (i) Equity Share Capital   68000.00 0.00 68000.00

   (ii) Other Equity  a,b,c 48899.69 -3409.70 45489.99

   Total Equity   116899.69 -3409.70 113489.99

 B. Liabilities

   Non-Current Liabilities

   (i) Financial Liabilities

   (a) Long Term Borrowings   8739.79 0.00 8739.79

   (b) Trade Payables   0.00 0.00 0.00

   (c) Other Long Term Liabilities   0.00 0.00 0.00

   (ii) Long Term Provisions   2127.31 0.00 2127.31

   (iii) Deferred Tax Liabilities  b 295.73 1217.85 1513.58

   (iv) Other Long Term Liabilities   0.00 0.00 0.00

   Current Liabilities

   (i) Financial Liabilities

   (a) Short Term Borrowings   31683.52 0.00 31683.52

   (b) Trade Payables   16094.53 0.00 16094.53

   (c) Other Current Liabilities   11734.88 0.00 11734.88

   (ii) Short Term Provisions   10491.68 0.00 10491.68

   (iii) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)   0.00 0.00 0.00

 TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILTIES   198067.13 -2191.85 195875.28

RECONCILIATION OF TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31 MARCH 2018
   (In'000)

Particulars Footnotes Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

A.INCOME

I) Revenue from Operations  213335.11 0.00 213335.11

II) Other Income  2091.56 0.00 2091.56

III TOTAL INCOME (I+II)  215426.67 0.00 215426.67

IV. EXPENDITURE

a) Cost of Raw Material Consumed  158393.28 0.00 158393.28

b) Purchases of Stock in Trade  0.00 0.00 0.00

c) Changes in Inventory of Finished Goods,
Work

 -48341.60 0.00 -48341.60

 Loyal Equipments Limited – Annual Report 2018-19 116

   In Progress & Stock In Trade

d) Employee Benefit Expenses f 33047.81 641.99 33689.79

e) Finance Costs g 3441.11 -620.31 2820.80

f) Depreciation and Amortization Expenses  11234.26 0.00 11234.26

g) Other Expenses a,g 29912.52 465.85 30378.37

TOTAL EXPENSES (IV)  187687.38 487.53 188174.90

(V)   Profit/(loss) before exceptional items
and tax (III-IV)

 27739.29 -487.53 27251.76

(VI)   Exceptional items  0.00 0.00 0.00

(VII)   Profit/(loss) before tax from
Continuing Operations (V-VI)

 27739.29 -487.53 27251.76

(VIII) Tax Expenses

   a) Current year Tax  7922.66 0.00 7922.66

   b) Income Tax related to Previous year i 221.40 -221.40 0.00

   b) Deferred Tax b (313.78) (221.06) (534.84)

(IX) Profit/(Loss) for the period from

continuing operations (VII-VIII)
 19909.01 -45.07 19863.94

X   Profit/(Loss) from discontinued
operations

 0.00 0.00 0.00

XI   Tax Expenses of discontinued operations  0.00 0.00 0.00

XII  Profit/(loss) from Discontinued
operations (after tax) (X-XI)

 0.00 0.00 0.00

XIII Profit/(loss) for the period (IX+XII)  19909.01 -45.07 19863.94

XIV Other Comprehensive Income

   A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to
Profit or loss

 0.00 0.00 0.00

   (ii) Income tax relating to items that
will not be reclassified to profit or loss

 0.00 0.00 0.00

   B  (i) Items that will be reclassified to
profit or loss

h 0.00 1623.59 1623.59

   (ii) Income tax relating to items that
will be reclassified to profit or loss

h 0.00 -447.30 -447.30

XV  Total Comprehensive Income for the

period (XIII+XIV)(Comprising profit

(Loss) and other comprehensive income for

the period)

 19909.01 1131.22 21040.23

Footnotes:

a) Under Previous GAAP Investments are taken at their historical Value & in transition to Ind AS the investment
are taken at their fair value & the Difference between Historical Value & Fair value is charged to Statement of
Profit & loss Account.

b) The deferred tax adjustment include the impact of transition adjustments together with adustments in relation
to Ind AS making it mandatory of using balance sheet approach against profit and loss approach as in the
previous GAAP. On the date of transition, deferred tax impact on transition provision has been accounted in
the Reserves, and consequential impact in the statement of profit and loss for the subsequent periods.

[…]

IPO Exp. Written off from opening Reserves -2074.01 -2074.01

   Share Issue Exp. Fully written off -500.00 0.00

   Change in calculation of Deferred Tax -1287.06 -1217.85

Other Comprehensive Income 1623.59 0.00

Tax Adjustment on above OCI -447.30 0.00

Total Equity as per Ind AS 134308.81 113489.99

Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2018

Particulars
For the Year ended

March 31, 2018

Net Profit as per Previous GAAP (Indian GAAP) 19909.01

Adjustment on Account :

   Gratuity Exp. Charged to Profit & Loss -641.99

   Change in Valuation of Investments -36.88

   IPO Exp. Written off  691.34

   Share Issue Exp. Fully written off -500.00

   Change in calculation of Deferred Tax 221.06

   Earlier Year Tax Exp. Charged from Reserves 221.41

Net Profit as per Ind AS 19863.94

Other Comprehensive Income 1623.59

Tax Adjustment on above OCI -447.30

Total Comprehensive Income As per Ind AS 21040.23

Impact of Ind AS on adoption on the statement of cash flows for the year ended on March 31st, 2018:

(Amount In ‘000)

 Loyal Equipments Limited – Annual Report 2018-19 118

Particulars Previous

GAAP

Adjustments Ind AS

Cash Flow from Operating Activities 18161.93 (942.16) 17219.77

Cash Flow from Investing Activities (14374.40) 6973.91 (7400.49)

Cash Flow from Financing Activities (20345.92) (6031.74) (26377.66)

Net Cash Flow/(Outflow) during the year (16558.39) 0.00 (16558.39)

Cash & Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the year 19499.03 0.00 19499.03

Cash & Cash Equivalents at the end of the year 2940.64 0.00 2940.64

Previous year figures have been regrouped /rearranged wherever necessary to correspond with the current year’s
classifications/disclosure.

For and On behalf of the Board

For Loyal Equipments Limited

As per Our Separate Report of

Even Date

Sd/-

Rameshchandra Nathalal

Patel

Whole-time Director

DIN - 01307699

Sd/-

Alkesh Rameshchandra

Patel

Managing Director

DIN - 02672297

Sd/-

Amit Chandubhai

Patel

Chief Financial

Officer

Sd/-

Komal Manoharlal

Motiani

M.No - 39696

For JM Patel & Bros

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Sd/-